									FOR PMS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORM	ANCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
BTO 1	To manage financial resources effectively and efficiently for improved service delivery by 30 June 2026	Preparation of municipal budget	Number of budget reports submitted to IDP/Budget Steering Committee & Council for Approval	3	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	ВТО	Орех	Quarter 1-2 NA Quarter 3: 1. 2023/2024 Adjustment Budget Report submitted to Council and IDP and Budget Steering Committee Council resolution 2. Draft 2024/2025 budget Report submitted to Council and IDP and Budget Steering Committee 3. Council and IDP and Budget Steering Committee 3. Council resolutions & Attendance Registers Quarter 4: 1. Final 2024/2025 Budget

									FOR PMS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														Report submitted to Council and IDP and Budget Steering Committee 2. Council resolution and Attendance Registers
BTO 2	To manage financial resources effectively and efficiently for improved service delivery by 30 June 2026	Review of budget related policies	Number of reviewed budget related policies approved by Council	20	NA	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	ВТО	Opex	Quarter 1-2 NA Quarter 3: Council Resolution noting draft policies Quarter 4 Council Resolution approving

									FOR PMS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORM	ANCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														reviewed policies
BTO 3	To manage financial resources effectively and efficiently for improved service delivery by 30 June 2026	Development of Budget and Treasury reports		12	3	Target Achieved, 3 Section 71 and Section 66 reports were submitted.	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved, 6 Section 71 and Section 66 reports were submitted.	N/A	N/A	ВТО	Opex	Quarter 1- 4 Section 71 and 66 reports 1. Revenue Report 2. Expenditure Report 3. Cash Coverage Ratio Report 4. SCM Implementatio n Report 5.Proof of submission to Committee Officer 6. Assets Management Report

									FOR PMS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORM	ANCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
BTO 4	To improve internal controls to efficiently manage municipal resources by 30 June 2026	Updating of GRAP Compliant municipal Asset Register	Number of GRAP compliant asset register updated	1	NA	NA	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved, 1 GRAP Compliant Asset Register compiled and updated	NA	NA	ВТО	Opex	Quarter 2-4 NA Quarter 1 Updated GRAP Compliant asset register
BTO 5	To improve internal controls to efficiently manage municipal resources by 30 June 2026	Conducting of assets verification	Number of assets verifications conducted	1	NA	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	ВТО	Opex	Quarter 1&3 NA Quarter 4 Asset Verification Report.
BTO 6	To procure goods and services in a manner that is fair, competitive for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Development of the Procurement plan	Number of procurement plans approved	2	NA	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	ВТО	Opex	Quarter 1-2 NA Quarter 3 2024/2025 Draft procurement plan and Council Resolution Quarter 4: 2024/2025

									FOR PMS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														Final procurement plan and Council Resolution
BTO 7	To procure goods and services in a manner that is fair, competitive for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Development & submission of SCM reports	Number of Quarterly SCM reports submitted to Council	4	1	Target Achieved, 1 Quarterly SCM reports submitted to Council	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved, 2 Quarterly SCM reports submitted to Council	N/A	N/A	ВТО	NA	Quarter 1-4 1.SCM Quarterly Report and 2. Council Resolution
BTO 8	To manage municipal expenditure to maximize financial viability by 30 June 2026	Adherence to Creditors Payment schedule	Percentage of creditors paid within 30 days of submission of a valid invoice	100%	100%	Target Achieved, 100% of creditors paid within 30 days of submission of a valid invoice	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved, 100% of creditors paid within 30 days of submission of a valid invoice	N/A	N/A	ВТО	Opex	Quarter 1-4 Signed Creditors report

									FOR PMS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
BTO 9	To improve good governance and accountabilit y by producing accurate financial reports 30 June 2026	Preparation of two sets of Financial Statements	Number of financial statements prepared and submitted to Internal Audit and Auditor General	2	NA	NA	NA	NA	Target Achieved, Annual Financial statements prepared and submitted to Internal Audit and Auditor General	NA	NA	ВТО	NA	Quarter 1 Signed AFS, Proof of submission to IA&AG. Quarter 4: Signed Interim Financial Statements and Proof of submission to IA Quarter 2&3 NA
BTO 10	To improve revenue management for efficient service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026	Revenue collection.	Percentage of revenue collected	77% of revenue collected	77%	Target Achieved, 81.42% of revenue collected	Advance payments from Dept. of Public Works and positive results from the implementatio n of Debtors Payment Incentive Scheme	NA	Target Achieved, 81.42% of revenue collected	NA	NA	ВТО	OPEX	Quarter 1-4 Debtors collection report

								FOR FINIS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLI			
				Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORM	ANCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
				BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
To improve revenue management for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026	Implementatio n of the Supplementar y Valuation roll	Number of Valuation roll implemented	1 Supplementar y valuation roll compiled and implemented	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	ВТО	OPEX	Quarter 4: Signed Supplementar y valuation roll
To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026	Updating of Indigent register	Number of indigent registers updated	1 Indigent register prepared	Advert	Target Achieved, Advert was prepared and advertised in the local newspaper and municipal website.	NA	NA	Target Achieved, Advert was prepared and advertised in the local newspaper and municipal website.	NA	NA	ВТО	OPEX	Quarter 1: NA Quarter 2: Advertisemen t Quarter 3: Draft Indigent register Quarter 4: Final approved Indigent Register
To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026	Provision of free basic electricity (Indigent support) to Indigent people	Number of indigent households provided with FBE	500 households provided with FBE	500	Target Achieved,692 households provided with FBE	NA	NA	Target Achieved,692 households provided with FBE	More Indigent registered after the approval of SDBIP.	NA	ВТО	OPEX	Quarter 1-4 Approved FBE Report
	To improve revenue management for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026	To improve revenue management for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June londigent support) to Indigent	To improve revenue management for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service free basic electricity (Indigent support) to Indigent FBE	To improve revenue management for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 To improve service delivery by providing basic needs by 30 June 2026 Provision of free basic electricity (Indigent support) to Indigent FBE	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S Manual Complete Complet	STRATEGIC DBJECTIVE S PROJECT PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET TARGET ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET TARGET ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET TARGET ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET TARGET TARGET TARGET TARG	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S PROJECT KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR ANNUAL TARGET TARGET ACTUAL PERFORMANCE E ACTUAL PERFORMANCE ACTUAL PERFORMANCE ACTUALS	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S PROJECT REPROMANCE INDICATOR ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET TARGET TARGET ACTUAL PERFORMANCE TARGET ACTUALS	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT TARGET TARGET TARGET ACTUAL PREFORMANCE TARGET ACTUAL PREFORMANCE TARGET ACTUAL PREFORMANCE TARGET ACTUALS PROJECTION ACTUALS	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S PROJECT OBJECTIVE S PERFORMANCE INDICATOR NUMBER 2 TARGET AGUAL PERFORMANCE ENDICATOR NUMBER 2 TARGET AGUAL S PERFORMANCE ENDICATOR PER	STEATEGIC OBJECTIVE S PROJECT NUICATOR REAGON ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASON ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASONS ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASONS PERFORMANCE ATMINACES ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASONS PERFORMANCE ATMINACES ATMINACES REASON ACTUAL PERFORMANCE ATMINACES ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASONS PERFORMANCE ATMINACES ATMINACES ATMINACES REASON ACTUAL PERFORMANCE ATMINACES ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASONS PERFORMANCE INDICATOR VARIANCES REASON ACTUAL PERFORMANCE ATMINACES ATMINACES REASON ACTUAL PERFORMANCE ACTUAL NA	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S PROJECT OBJECTIVE S PROJECT OBJECTIVE S PERFORMANCE INDICATOR PORT ACTUALS INDICATOR PERFORMANCE INDICATOR PORT ACTUALS INDICATOR PORT ACTUALS INDICATOR PORT INDICATO	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S PROJECT PROJECT OBJECTIVE PERFORMANCE TARGET TARGET

									FOR PMS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
BTO 14	To improve revenue management for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026	Monitoring of Budget expenditure to enhance service delivery	Percentage of OPEX Budget saved in line with Circular 82 of NT	2% of the OPEX budget saved in line with Circular 82 of National Treasury in	2%	Target Achieved, more than 2.77% of the OPEX budget saved in line with Circular 82 of National Treasury	Ongoing and improved management measures for Costs Containment are yielding positive results.	NA	Target Achieved, more than 2.77% of the OPEX budget saved in line with Circular 82 of National Treasury	Ongoing and improved management measures for Costs Containment are yielding positive results.	NA	ВТО	OPEX	Quarter 1-4 4 Cost containment measures report
BTO1 5	To manage financial resources effectively and efficiently for improved service delivery by 30 June 2026	Development of Budget and Treasury reports to monitor Capital Expenditure.	Percentage of the municipality's capital budget actually spent on capital projects identified for a particular financial year in terms of the municipality's IDP	90% budget spent on BTO Capital Expenditure	50%	Target Not Achieved, 5% of budget spent on BTO Capital Expenditure. However it should be noted that the Actual Expenditure and Commitments are sitting at 50% and requests amounting to 90% of the Capital Budget is in progress as it has already been submitted to SCM.	Late appointment of suppliers as a result of Tender readverts and shortage of stock for vehicles in the country.	Follow-up on outstanding order for vehicle and continuous training of Bid Committees and end user departments on development of specification and sharing of important information in briefing sessions.	Target Not Achieved, 5% of budget spent on BTO Capital Expenditure. However it should be noted that the Actual Expenditure and Commitments are sitting at 50% and requests amounting to 90% of the Capital Budget is in progress as it has already been submitted to SCM.	Late appointment of suppliers as a result of Tender readverts and shortage of stock for vehicles in the country.	Follow-up on outstanding order for vehicle and continuous training of Bid Committees and end user departments on development of specification and sharing of important information in briefing sessions.	ВТО	CAPEX	Quarter 1-4 Detailed Capital Budget report

									FOR PMS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
BTO1 6	To manage financial resources effectively and efficiently for improved service delivery by 30 June 2026	Management of financial resources to ensure sustainability for service delivery.	Number of months for cash/cost coverage	5 months cash coverage ratio	5	Target Achieved, 10.95 months cash coverage ratio	Increase in Debtors Collection rate, successful implementatio n of Cost containment measures regulations and underspendin g in Capital Expenditure as some of the projects were at an initial stage in Q2, but this would not have a negative effect in the overall performance of the municipality as most of our major projects takes about six to nine months	NA NA	Target Achieved, 10.95 months cash coverage ratio	Increase in Debtors Collection rate, successful implementatio n of Cost containment measures regulations and underspendin g in Capital Expenditure as some of the projects were at an initial stage in Q2, but this would not have a negative effect in the overall performance of the municipality as most of our major projects takes about six to nine months	NA NA	BTO	OPEX	Quarter 1-4 Signed cash/cost coverage report

									FOR PMS	OFFICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGIC OBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
							to be completed.			to be completed.				
BTO 17	To inculcate a culture of good governance compliance and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	2022/2023	Number of monitoring reports on the implementation of the AG's action plan presented to oversight structures	2	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	ВТО	NA	Quarter 1- 2 NA Quarter 3-4 Progress Report on the implementation of 2022/23 Audit Action Plan APAC minutes

				Q2 O	F 2023/2024 ACTU	JAL PERFORM	ANCE	MID-YEAR A	CTUAL PERFO	RMANCE			
STRATEGIC DBJECTIVE S	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 TARGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMANC E	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	ACTUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCES	CORRECTIV E MEASURES	RESPONSIBL E DEPARTMEN T	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
				BUDGET PROJECTION S	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
organisation	Submission of Back to Basics reports	Back to Basics	4	1	Target Achieved,1 Back 2 Basics report submitted to the Office of the MM	NA	NA	Target Achieved,2 Back 2 Basics report submitted to the Office of the MM	NA	NA	ВТО	NA	Progress Reports on Back to Basics Proof of Submission to PMS
organisation al operformance	Coordination of Individual Performance Management systems	Number of IPMS assessments coordinated(Midd le Managers)	2	NA	NA	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 1 IPMS assessments coordinated(Midd le Managers) and done in Q1.	NA	NA	ВТО	NA	Quarter 1 Attendance Register Invitation to the Assessments Quarter 3 Attendance Register Invitation to the Assessments
To orçinal control of the control of	o improve ganisation erformance reflective ganisation erformance ganisation erformance reflective ervice elivery by June of the province ervice elivery by June of June of the province ervice elivery by June	submission of Back to Basics reports erformance reffective ervice ganisation of Individual Performance reffective erformance reffective erformance reffective ervice elivery by June of June of Individual performance was erformance when the service elivery by June of June of Individual performance was ervice elivery by June of Individual performance was ervice elivery by June of Individual performance was enviced elivery by June of Individual performance was environmental environme	PERFORMANCE INDICATOR Submission of Back to Basics reports erformance reffective envice ganisation of improve ganisation of improve ganisation of lndividual Performance arformance reffective envice generate systems To improve ganisation of lndividual Performance Management systems Number of IPMS assessments coordinated (Midd le Managers)	PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET A GET PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET TARGET A GET TARGET TARGET TARGET A GET TARGET TARGET TARGET A GET TARGET TARGET A GET TARGET TARGET A GET TARGET TARGET TARGET A GET TARGET TARGET TARGET A GET TARGET TA	FRATEGIC BJECTIVE PROJECT KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BUDGET PROJECTION S BUDGET PROJECTION S BUDGET PROJECTION S Bubmission of Back to Basics reports underformance of effective envice ellivery by June 1226 Dimprove ganisation of Individual Performance Management systems Number of IPMS assessments coordinated(Midd le Managers) Number of IPMS assessments coordinated(Midd le Managers) NA NA NA PROJECTION S BUDGET PROJECTION S ANNUAL TARGET 1 ANNUAL TARGET ANAUAL TARGET ANNUAL TARGET ANNUAL TARGET ANAUAL TARGET ANNUAL	RATEGIC BJECTIVE PROJECT KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR TARGET TARGET ACTUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BUDGET PROJECTION S BUDGET PROJECTION ACTUALS BUDGET PROJECTION S BUDGET ACTUALS ACT	RATEGIC BJECTIVE BJECTIVE PERFORMANCE INDICATOR KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR BUDGET PROJECTION ST BUDGET PROJECTION ACTUALS Submission of Back to Basics reports Informance of the MM's office for consolidation For improve ganisation of Individual Performance Management systems Number of IPMS assessments coordinated (Midd le Managers) June 10 Improve Ganisation of Individual Performance Management systems Number of IPMS assessments coordinated (Midd le Managers) Number of IPMS assessments coordinated (Midd le Managers) Number of IPMS assessments coordinated (Midd le Managers)	BJECTIVE INDICATOR TARGET TARGET ACTUAL PERFORMANC ENDICATOR TARGET TARGET ACTUAL PERFORMANC ENDICATOR TARGET TARGET ACTUALS BUDGET PROJECTION S Submission of Back to Basics reports submitted to the MM's office for consolidation of Individual Performance of Individual Perform	RATEGIC BJECTIVE PROJECT REY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESPONS ANNUAL TARGET ANNUAL PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASON VARIANCE PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASON VARIANCE PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS Budget AChieved, 1 Back to Basics reports submitted to the MM's office for consolidation Performance reflective rivice lilivery by June Dimprove ganisation of Individual Performance was sessements coordinated (Midd le Managers) and done in Q1.	REASONS PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASONS PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REASONS POR ATMID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 REA	RATEGIC BJECTIVE BJEC	REATEGIC PROJECT BJECTIVE BJEC	RATEGIC PROJECT REY PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESPONSIBLE PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESPONSIBLE PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESPONSIBLE PERFORMANCE INDICATOR RESPONSIBLE PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS BUDGET ACTUALS Submission of Back to Back to Back to Basics reports submitted to the MM's office (reffective nuclear indices) and the MM's office for consolidation of Individual Performance reffective systems Coordination (Individual Performance reffective systems) ANNUAL PERFORMANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER VARIANCES BUDGET ACTUALS NA NA Target Achieved, 2 Back to Basics report submitted to the MM's office for consolidation of Individual Performance reffective systems NA NA Target Achieved, 2 Back to Basics report submitted to the Office of the MM NA Target Achieved, 1 IPMS assessments coordinated(Midd le Managers) and done in Q1.

IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORM ANCE INDICATOR S	ANNUAL TARGET		QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBE R 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCE S	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	RESPONS IBLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
COR P 1	To review 27 existing HR policies to improve effectiven ess and efficiency in service delivery by 30 June 2026.	Review 27 existing HR policies	Number of policies reviewed and approved by Council	Review and approve 27 existing HR policies and 1HR Strategy	Review & Present 27 HR Policies to department al strategic planning session	Target achieved, 30 HR policies were reviewed and presented at the department al strategic planning session held on 28- August- 01 September 2023	The additional 03 policies & procedure manuals were as a result of the recommend ations by SALGA in order for the organisation to be in line with the new staff regulations.	NA	Target Achieved, 30 HR policies were reviewed and presented at the department al strategic planning session held on 28- August- 01 September 2023	The additional 03 policies & procedure manuals were as a result of the recommend ations by SALGA in order for the organisation to be in line with the new staff regulations.	NA	Corporate Support Services	NA	Quarter 1 NA Quarter 2 Minutes of strategic planning session Quarter 3 Notice of LLF Meeting and minutes Quarter 4 Notice of Meeting Council Resolution with a List of 27 Approved Policies and 1HR Strategy
COR P 2	Capacitati ng employee s on 27 HR policies to improve effectiven ess and efficiency in service delivery by 30 June 2026.	Capacitati ng employees on HR Policies	Number of Workshops conducted on HR policies.	Worksho ps Conduct ed by 31 Decemb er 2023	1	R102 940 Target Achieved, 01 workshop was conducted on HR polices on 14 December 2023	NA	NA	R102 940 Target Achieved, 02 workshops were conducted on HR polices as follows: 21 August 2023 14 December 2023	NA	NA	Corporate Support Services	NA	Quarter 1-2 Signed Workshop Report Notice of Workshop Quarter 3 - 4 N/A

IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORM ANCE INDICATOR S	ANNUAL TARGET		QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBE R 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCE S	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	RESPONS IBLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
COR P 3	To ensure complianc e with the approved Employme nt Equity Plan	Submissio n of Employme nt Equity Report	Number of reports submitted to Department of Employment & Labour	Submissi on of EE Report to DEL by 31 March 2024	N/A	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	Corporate Support Services	N/A	Quarter 3 Letter from DEL (Proof of submission/acknowl edgment letter)
COR P 4	To enhance wellbeing of municipal employee s for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Conductin g Wellness Programm es	Number of Wellness Programme s conducted	Conduct 2 Wellness Program s	1 Wellness Program	Target Achieved, 01 wellness program was conducted on the 13 December 2023.	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 03 wellness programme s were conducted as follows: 11 August 2023 21Septemb er 2023. 13 December 2023	The additional wellness day was as a result of the request by the Women's Commission for the department to coordinate a training workshop for female Councillors and Officials	NA	Corporate Support Services	R303 609	Quarter 1-2 notice Signed Wellness Report Quarter 3 -NA Quarter 2&4 Notice Signed Wellness Report
COR P 5	To maintain a healthy & safe work environme nt within the municipalit y for efficient and effective	Coordinati ng Occupatio nal Health and Safety Meetings	Number of OHS Meetings coordinated	Coordina te 4 OHS Meetings	1	Target Achieved, 01 OHS meeting was coordinated was held on 09 November 2023.	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 02 OHS meeting was coordinated were held as follows:08 August 2023 09	NA	NA	Corporate Support Services	NA	Quarter 1-4 Notice of Meeting & Minutes

P 6 capacitate all municipal employee s & Councillor s to improve performan ce of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Training municipal employee all municipal employee s & Councillor s to improve performan ce of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Training municipal employee s & Councillor s to improve performan ce of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Training programs are coordinated to first all many programs are solved to the intervention by other government entities that offered training for the municipality: Cogta, SALGA, NSG & Support Services Achieved, 09 training programmes were as a result of the intervention by other government entities that offered training for the municipality: Cogta, SALGA, NSG &	IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORM ANCE INDICATOR S	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBE R 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCE S	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	RESPONS IBLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
delivery by 30 June 2026 R0 R0 R0 To capacitate all municipal employee s & Councillor s to limprove performan c e of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 R0 R0 R0 Target Achieved, additional 07 training programs coordinated. R1 Target Achieved, additional 07 training programs es were coordinated. R250 Quarter 1- Achieved, additional 07 training programmes were as a result of the intervention by other government entities that offered training for the municipality: Cogta, SALGA, NSG &						PROJECTI									
COR P 6 capacitate all programs employee s & Councillor s to improve performan ce of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the set of the set of the set objectives by 30 June 2026 Talana and the set of the		delivery by 30 June													
COR P 6 capacitate all municipal employee s & Councillor s to improve performan ce of the set objectives by 30 June 2026							R0								
R0 LGSETA. LGSETA. R0		capacitate all municipal employee s & Councillor s to improve performan ce of the set objectives by 30	on of Training Programm	training programs	te 5 Training	2	Target Achieved, 09 training programme s were coordinated.	additional 07 training programmes were as a result of the intervention by other government entities that offered training for the municipality: Cogta, SALGA,	NA	Achieved, 09 training programme s were	additional 07 training programmes were as a result of the intervention by other government entities that offered training for the municipality: COGTA, SALGA, NSG & LGSETA.	NA	Support	000	Quarter 1- 4 Attendance Registers Signed Close-Out Training Reports

IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORM ANCE INDICATOR S	ANNUAL TARGET		QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBE R 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCE S	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	RESPONS IBLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
COR P 7	To capacitate all municipal employee s & Councillor s to improve performan ce of the set objectives by 30 June 2026	Coordinat e Councillor Training	Number of Councillors training programme s coordinated	2 Training Program mes to be coordinat ed	1	Target achieved, 04 Councillor training programme s were coordinated.	The additional 03 training programmes were as a result of the intervention by other government entities that offered training for the municipality: Cogta, SALGA, NSG & LGSETA.	NA	Target achieved, 04 Councillor training programme s were coordinated.	The additional 03 training programmes were as a result of the intervention by other government entities that offered training for the municipality:	NA	Corporate Support Services	R225 837	Quarter 1 Specification Quarter 2 - 4 Attendance Register Signed Close-out Report Quarter 3 N/A
						R0								
COR P 8	To Cascade IPMS to Middle Managem ent	Coordinati on of IPMS Assessme nts	Number of IPMS Assessment s coordinated	Coordina te 2 IPMS Assessm ents	NA	NA R0	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 01 annual performanc e assessment s for Middle Managers were coordinated on the 06th of July 2023	NA	NA	Corporate Support Services	NA	Quarter 1 IPMS report for the 2022/23 financial year Quarter 3 IPMS Assessment Reports 2023/24

IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORM ANCE INDICATOR S	ANNUAL TARGET		QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBE R 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCE S	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	RESPONS IBLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
COR P 09	To maintain a secure an accessible records storage system to support the effective operations of the municipalit y by 30 June 2026	Review Records Managem ent Policy	Number of Records managemen t policies approved and workshoppe d to relevant staff	Review and Approve 1 Records Manage ment Policy by 30 June 2024	Review & Present Records Manageme nt Policies to a department al strategic planning session	Target Achieved, Records Managemen t Policies were reviewed and presented at the department al strategic planning session held on 28 August-01 September 2023			Target Achieved, 1 Records Managemen t workshop was conducted on 01 September 2023 & Records Managemen t Policies were reviewed and presented at the department al strategic planning session held on 28 August-01 September 2023		NA	Corporate Support Services	Operati	Quarter 1 Notice & Signed attendance Register Quarter 2 Notice and minutes of departmental strategic planning session Quarter 3 Notice & Minutes for Manco & Corporate Services Committee Quarter 4 Notice & Resolution
						R0			R0					

IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORM ANCE INDICATOR S	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBE R 2023 BUDGET	REASONS FOR VARIANCE S	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	RESPONS IBLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					PROJECTI ONS	ACTUALS			ACTUALS					
COR P 10	To provide responsiv e informatio n and communic ation technolog y processes for effective operations in the municipalit y by 30 June 2026	Review 1 ICT Governan ce Framewor k and 10 ICT Policies	Number of ICT policies & Frameworks approved & workshoppe d	Review and Approve 1 ICT Framewo rk & 10 ICT Policies	Review & Present 1ICT Framework & 10 ICT Policies to a department al strategic planning session	Target Achieved, 1 ICT Framework and 10 ICT Policies were reviewed and presented at the department al strategic planning session held on 28 August-01 September 2023	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 1 ICT policies workshop was conducted on 19-20 September 2023 & 1 ICT Framework and 10 ICT Policies were reviewed and presented at the department al strategic planning session held on 28 August-01 September 2023 R0			Corporate Support Services	Operati	Quarter 1 Notice of the workshop Signed Workshop Report Quarter 2 Notice and minutes of departmental strategic planning session Quarter 3 notice and minutes of MANCO Quarter 4 Council resolution Attendance Register

IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORM ANCE INDICATOR S	ANNUAL TARGET		QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBE R 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCE S	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	RESPONS IBLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
COR P11	To provide responsiv e informatio n and communic ation technolog y processes for effective operations in the municipalit y by 30 June 2026	Implement ation of Off-site or disaster recovery plan	Off-site backup or disaster recovery plan implemente d	Improved Off-site backup or disaster recovery plan in place	Appointme nt of the Service Provider	Target Not Achieved, no service provider for the offsite backup/ disaster recovery plan was appointed.	There were delays to advertise bids due to the challenges with the contract of the advertising company.	The departme nt is in constant consultati on with the SCM unit to ensure that all challenge s with the advertisin g company in order to ensure that service providers is appointed by 30 June 2024.	Target not achieved, a specification was developed and there was no appointment for the service provider.	The specification for the project was submitted on time to SCM unit however the appointment was delayed due to SCM processes.	The departme nt is in constant consultati on with the SCM unit to ensure that all challenge s with the advertisin g company in order to ensure that service providers is appointed by 30 June 2024.	Corporate Support Services	?	Quarter 1 Disaster Recovery Specification Quarter 2 Appointment letter Quarter 3 Implementation Report Quarter 4 Annual Off-Site Performance Report
					R0	R0		2024.			2024.			
COR P 12	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	Implement ation of Municipal Calendar of Meetings	Number of Council meetings coordinated	09 Council Meetings coordinat ed	2	Target Achieved, 03 council meetings coordinated	There was a Special Council on 01 December 2023.	NA	Target Achieved, 05 council meetings coordinated	There was a Special Council on 01 December 2023 to discuss an urgent matter.	NA	Corporate Support Services	Operati onal	Q1-Q4 Notice and Signed Minutes

IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORM ANCE INDICATOR S	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBE R 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCE S	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	RESPONS IBLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
COR P 13	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e complianc e and effective internal controls by June 2026	Compile and monitor of Council Resolution Registers	Number of Council Resolution Registers produced and Implemente d	9 Council Resolutio n Registers produced and Impleme nted	2	R0 Target Achieved, 03 Council resolution registers produced and implemente d	There was a Special Council on 01 December 2023 to discuss an urgent matter.	NA	R0 Target Achieved, 05 Council resolution registers were produced and implemente d.	There was a Special Council on 01 December 2023 to discuss an urgent matter.	NA	Corporate Support Services	NA	Q1-Q4 Signed Council Resolution Register Signed Council Resolution Attendance Register
COR P 14	To inculcate a culture of being a responsive and accountable organisation on complaints raised by members of the public by 30 June 2026	Implement ation of complaints managem ent policy	Percentage of complaints relating to local municipal services referred to the relevant department	100% of complain ts relating to local municipal services referred to relevant departments responded to	100%	R0 Target Achieved,10 0% complaints relating to local municipal services referred to relevant departments	NA	NA	R0 Target Achieved,10 0% complaints relating to local municipal services referred to relevant departments	NA	NA	Corporate Support Services	NA	Quarter 1-4 Quarterly Complaints Management report submitted to Finance Committee

IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORM ANCE INDICATOR S	ANNUAL TARGET		QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE	REASON FOR VARIANCE	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	ACTUAL PERFORM ANCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBE R 2023	REASONS FOR VARIANCE S	CORREC TIVE MEASUR ES	RESPONS IBLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
COR P 15	To improve revenue managem ent for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026	Revenue Enhancem ent	Number of Project contributed to revenue enhanceme nt strategy	1 New Project	1	Target Achieved, 04 projects (Mandatory Grant R83454.00 Printing, photocopyin g services R33967.00 & staff rentals R98769.51) contributed to the revenue enhanceme nt strategy 216 190.52	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 04 projects (Mandatory Grant R83454.00 Printing, photocopyin g services R33967.00 & staff rentals R98769.51) contributed to the revenue enhanceme nt strategy	The variance is as a result of an analysis that was conducted during the quarter which reflected that these projects falls under Corporate Support Services Department.	NA	Corporate Services Departmen t	Operati onal	Quarter 1-3 NA Quarter 2 Detailed report indicating project contributed to revenue enhancement
COR P 16	To improve organisati onal performan ce for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Submissio n of Back to Basics reports	Number of Back to Basics reports submitted to OMM	4	1	Target Achieved, Back to Basics reports submitted to OMM	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 02 Back to Basics reports submitted to OMM	NA	NA	Corporate Services Departmen t	NA	Quarter 1- 4 Progress Reports on Back to Basics Proof of Submission to OMM

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL I	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 BUDGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					PROJECTI ONS	ACTUALS			ACTUALS					
OM M 1	To review and develop a multi-year strategic plan that responds to the needs of the community by 30 June 2026	Review of 2024/25 IDP	Number of IDP reviews	1 (Draft 2024/25 IDP & Final 2024/25 IDP)	1 IDP Roadshows	Target Achieved, IDP Roadshows were	NA	NA	Target Achieved,IDP Roadshows were held on the following dates: 1. 3 October 2023 2. 4 October 2023 3. 19 October 2023 4. 20 October 2023 5. 24-26 October 2023 6. 7 November 2023	NA	NA	Strategic Support Services Unit	700	Quarter 1: Process Plan Advert Council Resolution Quarter 2: Attendance Register, IDP Roadshows Minutes and Agenda Quarter 3: Draft IDP Council Resolution Proof of Submission and Advert Quarter 4: Final IDP Advert Council Resolution and Proof of Submission and Advert Council Resolution and Proof of Submission and Proof of Submission Attendance registers and

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/2	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	IVE	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	S FOR	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														Minutes of IDP Roadshows

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	FORMANCE			
IDP NO.		PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
OM M 2	Conduct Performan ce Assessme nts for Section 54/56 managers by 30 June 2026	Conducting Performanc e Assessmen ts for S54/56 Managers	Number of Performance Assessments conducted	4 (2 Informal& 2 Formal)	1 (Informal)	Target Achieved,1 Informal assessments were conducted on the 8th of November 2023	NA	NA	Target Achieved,2 Performance assessments were conducted on the 20th of September and the 8th of November 2023	NA	NA	Strategic Support Services Unit	Operational	Quarter 1: Report for the 2022/2023 PMS Assessment s Attendance Register Council Resolution Quarter 2: Report for the Q1 PMS Assessment s Attendance Register Quarter 3: Mid-year Performance Report for PMS Assessment s & Attendance Register Council Resolution Quarter 4: Report for

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL I	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	FORMANCE			
IDI NC	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	S FOR	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														the Q3 PMS Assessment s Attendance Register
									0					

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	FORMANCE			
IDP NO.		PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 BUDGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE BUDGET	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					PROJECTI ONS	ACTUALS			ACTUALS					
OM M 3	Prepare quarterly performan ce reports and submit to Council structures by 30 June 2026	oversight structures	Number of Performance reports submitted	4	1	Target Achieved,1 performance report was submitted to council on the 31st of October 2023.	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 2 Performance Reports were submitted to Oversight Structures	NA	NA	Strategic Support Services Unit	Operational	Quarter 1 2022/2023 APR Proof of Submission to AG & Cogta Quarter 2 2023/2024 First Quarter Performance Report Council Resolution Quarter 3 2023/2024 Q2 &Mid- year Performance Report Council Resolution 2022/23 Annual Report & Oversight Report Proof of Submission to COGTA, AG, Treasury
														Quarter 4 Third

IDP STRATEG NO. IC OBJECT VE COMPLET NO. IC OB								FOR PMS OFF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
NO. IC OBJECTI VE INDICATOR TARGET 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE S S S FOR VARIAN CE S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S				Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL I	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	FORMANCE			
BUDGET PROJECTI ONS BUDGET ACTUALS Guarter Performance Report Council	IC OBJECTI	PROJECT	PERFORMAN CE		ACTUAL PERFORMA	N FOR VARIAN	IVE MEASURE	PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER	S FOR VARIANC	IVE MEASURE	BLE DEPARTME	L	OF
Quarter Performance Report Council				PROJECTI				BUDGET					
													Performance Report Council

									FOR PMS OFF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	FORMANCE			
IDP NO.		PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 BUDGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE BUDGET	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					PROJECTI ONS	ACTUALS			ACTUALS					
OM M 4	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e, complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	Risk Manageme nt	Number of risk registers developed and monitored	Conduct 1 Risk Assessme nt workshop & 4 quarterly risk managem ent follow- ups	1 follow-up on risk mitigation plans	Target Achieved, 1 follow up on risk mitigation plans were conducted	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 2 follow ups on risk mitigation plans were conducted	NA	NA	Internal Audit Unit	R33 000	Quarter 1-3 Updated risk register Summary report on progress made on risk management Quarter 4 Consolidated 2024-25 Risk Register
									0			0		
OM M 5	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e, complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	Implementa tion of the Internal audit plan	Number of progress reports on implementatio n of the internal audit plan submitted to oversight structures	4	1	Target achieved Status on implementati on of the Internal audit plan was submitted to the Audit committee for consideration on the 5th of December 2023.	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 2 Status of implementati on reports on the internal audit plan were submitted to oversight structures	NA	NA	Internal Audit Unit	Operatio nal	Quarter 1-4 Status of implementati on of Internal Audit Action Plan APAC Attendance register Agenda

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL I	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
									0					
OM M 6	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e, complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	Implementa tion of the Anti-Fraud and Anti- Corruption strategy	Number of reports on the Implementatio n of the Anti- fraud and Anti- Corruption strategy	4		Target Achieved, The anti- fraud and corruption awareness was conducted on the 11th of December 2023.	NA	NA	Target Achieved.2 reports on the Implementati on of the Anti-fraud and Anti- Corruption strategy	NA	NA	Internal Audit Unit	Operatio	Signed reports on implementati on of the Anti-Fraud and Anti-Corruption strategy Dated Photo Attendance registers
						0			0					
OM M 7	To encourage participation of the local community in the affairs of the municipality by 30 June 2026	Coordinatin g Combined quarterly ward committee meetings	Number of combined quarterly ward committee meetings coordinated	4	1	Target Achieved, 1 combined quarterly ward committee meeting was coordinated on the 20th of October 2023.	NA	NA	Target Not Achieved, 1 combined quarterly ward committee meeting was coordinated on the 20th of October 2023.	Target not achieved, 01 Combined Quarterly meeting for Ward Committe es could not sit during Q1 of 2023/24 fiinanical year and had to be postpone d to Q2.	Agenda issues of Q1 were incorporate d in the meeting that was held on 20th October and one meeting is also going to take place before 31 March 2024.	Public Participation Unit	R250 000	Agenda, Minutes of the Meeting Attendance Register Cogta Ward Committee Functionality Report

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
OM M 8	To encourage participatio n of the local community in the affairs of the municipalit y by 30 June 2026	Publishing of municipal programme s through social media	Number of municipal programmes published in different media platforms	150	40	Target achieved, 40 municipal programmes were published in different media platforms	NA	NA	Target achieved, 71 municipal programmes were published in different media platforms.	The variance is as a result of a programm e that was published on behalf of the district.	NA	Communicati ons Unit	R200 000	Quarter 1-4 Detailed reports on activities undertaken by Communicati ons Unit Dated articles from newspapers
OM M 9	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e, complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	Reviewal of charters, policies, strategies and methodolog y	Number of policies, strategies, methodology &charters reviewed	1 Internal Audit Charter 1 Methodol ogy 1 APAC Charter	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	Internal Audit Unit	Operatio nal	Quarter 1-3 NA Quarter 4 Council Resolution Attendance Register Signed policies

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	FORMANCE			
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	IVE	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
OM M 10	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	Develop and monitor implementa tion of the AG's action plan	Number of monitoring reports on the implementatio n of the AG's action plan presented to oversight structures	2	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA	Internal Audit Unit	Operatio nal	Quarter 1- 2 NA Quarter 3-4 Progress Report on the implementati on of 2022/23 Audit Action Plan APAC minutes Attendance Register APAC
OM M 11	To improve organisatio nal performan ce for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Submission of Back to Basics reports	Number of Back to Basics reports submitted to COGTA	4	1	Target Achieved, 1 Back to Basics report was submitted to Cogta	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 2 Back to Basics report were submitted to Cogta	NA	NA	Strategic Support Services Unit	NA	Quarter 1- 4 Progress Reports on Back to Basics Proof of Submission to COGTA

								FOR PMS OFF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
				Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
				BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
To inculcate a culture of good governanc e complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	Capital budget expenditure	Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects	90%	50%	Target Not Achieved, 30% of municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects	NA	NA	Target Not Achieved, 30% of municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects	NA	NA	MM's Office	R91 794 000	Quarter 1-4 Council Resolution noting the Quarterly Expenditure Report
To inculcate a culture of good governanc e complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	Capital budget expenditure	Percentage spent on grants received:: EPWP INEP MIG Public Library Grant	100%	50%	Target Achieved, EPWP: 79% INEP: 72% MIG: 45% Public Library Grant: 74% spent on municipal capital projects	NA	NA	Target Achieved, EPWP: 79% INEP: 72% MIG: 45% Public Library Grant: 74% spent on municipal capital projects	NA	NA	MM's Office	R91 794 000	Quarter 1-4 Council Resolution noting the Quarterly Expenditure Report
	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 To inculcate a culture of good governanc e complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 To inculcate a culture of good governanc e complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital budget expenditure Capital budget expenditure Capital budget expenditure	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 To Capital budget expenditure expenditure of good governanc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital budget actually spent on capital projects Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on graph on graph on grants received:: EPWP INEP MIG Public Library Grant	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 To Capital budget expenditure Capital budget expenditure Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects Percentage spent on grants received:: EPWP INEP MIG Public Library Grant Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE PROJECT PROJECT PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects Percentage spent on grants received:: EPWP INEP MIG Public Library Grant 100% 50% 100	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE Capital Dudget expenditure of effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital Dudget expenditure of good governance e and effective internal compliance e and effective internal compliance e and effective internal compliance of good governance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital Dudget expenditure on capital projects Capital Dudget expenditure Capital Dudget Capital Dudge	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT PROJECT ONS	Capital controls by 30 June 2026 Capital budget expenditure of good governance and effective internal controls by 30 June 2010 Capital budget earned earned effective internal controls by 30 June 2010 Capital budget earned earned earned effective internal controls by 30 June 2010 Capital budget earned earne	STRATEG IC OBJECT VE PROJECT PERFORMAN CE PE	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE PROJECT Capital governance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital governance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital compliance e and	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE PROJECT KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR BUDGET PROJECTI ONS TO Inculcate a culture of good governance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital budget expenditure Capital budget expenditure To Capital occurrence of good governance e and effective compliance e and effective compliance e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026 Capital budget expenditure Capital projects NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE STOR ACTUAL PERFORMANCE STOR VARIAN NC STOR VARIAN NC STOR VARIAN NC STOR VARIAN NT STOR V	STRATEG IC OBJECT IC OBJEC

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL I	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASO N FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
OM M 14	To improve organisatio nal performan ce for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Coordinatio n of Individual Performanc e Manageme nt systems	Number of IPMS assessments coordinated(Mi ddle Managers)	2	NA	NA	NA	NA	Target Achieved, 1 Performance Assessment for Strategic Support Services Manager was coordinated	NA	NA	OMM	NA	Quarter 1 Attendance Register Invitation to the Assessment s Quarter 3 Attendance Register Invitation to the Assessment s

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL	BUDGET PROJECTIONS	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE BUDGET ACTUALS	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET ACTUALS	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
CSS 1	To Ensure Improved and integrated Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026	Conduct Firebreaks in fire high risk areas	Number of areas where firebreaks are conducted	4	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	CSS	R 20 000	QUARTER 4 Dated photos
CSS 2	To Ensure Improved and integrated Institutional and Integrated Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026	Conduct Disaster Managem ent Advisory and Communit y Safety Forum	Number of Disaster Management Advisory and Community Safety Forums Conducted	4	R0 1	Target Achieved. 1. DMACS forum was held on the 7th December 2023, at the Bulwer Council Chambers.	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved - 2 Disaster Management Advisory and Community Safety Forums were conducted on 1.21/9/2023 at Bulwer CSC.& 2. 7th December 2023, at the Bulwer CSC.	N/A	N/A	CSS	R 10, 000. 00	QUARTER 1-4 Dated Photos, Register and Signed Minutes

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	BUDGET PROJECTIO	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE BUDGET ACTUALS	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET ACTUALS	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
CSS 3	To Ensure Improved and integrated Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026	Review of the Disaster Managem ent Sector Plan	Number of Disaster Management Sector Plans Reviewed	1	NS Updating of the Disaster Management Sector Plan	Target Achieved. Disaster Management Sector Plan is being updated (see updates in red).	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved. Disaster Management Sector Plan was updated.	N/A	N/A	CSS	NIL	QUARTER: 3 Disaster Managemen t Sector Plan Signed by the MM and Council Resolution QUARTER 4 Final Disaster Managemen t Sector Plan and Council Resolution
CSS 4	To Ensure Improved and integrated Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026	Procureme nt of Disaster Relief Material	Number of Disaster Relief Material Procured	Procurem ent of Disaster Relief Kits by 31 March 2024	R 0 N/A	NIL N/A	N/A	N/A	NIL Target Achieved - a specification was developed , submitted and delivery was made on 24/08/2023	N/A	N/A	CSS	R 212 000	QUARTER 1 Delivery note QUARTER 3 Delivery Note

Improved and Community of Safety of Safety and Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026 Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Potential Capacity and Reponse to Disaster In	IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
Improved and Community Safety Saf						PROJECTIO									
CSS To Ensure Improved and Installation of Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June		Improved and integrated Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June	Integrated Communit y Safety Awarenes s Campaign	Integrated Community Safety Awareness Campaigns	8		Achieved. X2 ICSACS were conducted as follows; 1. Mpumulwane Hall on the 11/10/2023. 2. Esicedeni Hall on the	N/A	N/A	achieved - 4 ICSAC were conducted on 1.15 July 2023 at Ntwasahlobo Hall 2. 24 Aug 2023 at Gqumeni hall 3. 11 October 2023 at Mpumulwane Hall. 4. 15 November 2023 at	N/A	N/A	CSS	NIL	QUARTER 1-4 Signed close out reports and photos
6 Improved and Installation of Institutional Capacity and and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June Installation and Installed Installation of Installation of Installation of Installed Inst							NIL								
######		Improved and integrated Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters	nt and Installation of Lightning Conductor	Lightning Conductors Procured and	40	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	achieved - 40 lightning conductors were procured and installed	N/A	N/A	CSS		Dated Photos, Delivery Note and Register of beneficiaries

IDP / SDBI P NO.		PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL	BUDGET PROJECTIONS	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE BUDGET ACTUALS	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET ACTUALS	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
CSS 7	To Ensure Improved and integrated Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026	Conduct Fire Safety Inspection s	Number of Fire Inspections Conducted	80	20	Target Achieved. 20 Fire Inspections were conducted.	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved 40 Fire Inspections were conducted.	N/A	N/A	CSS	NIL	QUARTER 1-4 Copies of issued compliance letters and Compliance Certificates issued
						NIL			NIL					

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 BUDGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
					PROJECTIO NS	ACTUALS			ACTUALS					
CSS 8	To ensure improveme nt of literacy levels and encourage culture of reading by 30 June 2026	Conduct Library Outreach Programm es	Number of Library Outreach Programmes Conducted	16	4	Target Achieved. 4 Library Outreach programmes were conducted as follows; 1. Creighton Sunflower Preschool on the 14/11/2023. 2. Gqumeni Primary School on the 18/10/2023. 3. Unisa Online Application Drive in NUD Library on the 5th-7th October 2023. 4. Reading & Spell Check Competition in Bulwer Facility Room on the 17/10/2023. NIL	N/A	N/A	Target achieved - 8 Library outreach programmes were conducted on 1. 16 Aug at Bulwer Community Hall 2. 17 Aug at Bhambatha Community hall 3. 30 Aug at Creighton Hall 4. 31 Aug at Himeville Hall. 5. 14 Nov at Creighton Sunflower Preschool. 6. 18 Oct at Gqumeni Primary School. 7. 5-7th Oct at NUD Library. 8. 17 Oct at Bulwer facility room	N/A	N/A	CSS	R 78 600	School Register signed by the Principal on behalf of school in attendance and Dated Photos

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
CSS 9	To ensure improveme nt of literacy levels and encourage culture of reading by 30 June 2026	Conduct Basic Computer Training classes for communiti es	Number of Computer Trainings classes Conducted for communities	8	2	Target Achieved. 4 Computer classes were conducted as follows; 1. Creighton Library on the 10/10/2023. 2. Nkwezela Library on the 19/10/2023. 3. NUD Library on the 10/11/2023. 4. Bulwer Library on the 15/11/2023.	2 Cyber cadets were appointed in Creighton and Nkwezela Library.	N/A	Target achieved -8 computer training classes were conducted to communities			CSS	NIL	Register for handover of Certificates and Dated Photos
CSS 10	To ensure improved community safety, road safety and reduce crime through integrated stakeholder coordinatio n and awareness by 30 June 2026	Conduct Multi- stakeholde r Road Blocks	Number of Multi- stakeholder Road Blocks conducted	10	3	NIL Target Achieved. 4 Multi stakeholder roadblocks were conducted as follows; 1. Glenmaize on the 25/10/2023. 2. R627 View Point on the 20/10/2023. 3. R617 Kilmon Turnoff & N2 on the 12/10/2023. 4. Stanford Road Post in UMzimkhulu	There was a provincial operation in UMzimkhu lu Local Municipalit y and Dr. NDZ Municipalit y was invited.	N/A	NIL Target achieved - 7 Multi stakeholder roadblocks were conducted on 1. 07 July on R612 Donnybrook, 2. 18 July on R617 Pholela 3. 27 July 2023 at Nkwezela 4. 25 October 2023 at Glenmaize 5. 20 October 2023 at R627 Viewpoint 6. 12 October 2023 at R617	There were a number of MPL's activities within the LM during August and Septemb er, so the roadbloc ks were a proactive measure to promote safety on our	N/A	CSS	NIL	QUARTER 1-4 Dated Photos, Copy of list for vehicles stopped, Register for multistakeho Ider officials

CSS To Ensure Improved and integrated Institutional Capacities to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June 2026	SDBI C P O	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
To Ensure Improved and integrated Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June Posters by 30 June Posters by 30 June Posters and 10 19/10/2023. 19/10/2023. 19/10/2023. 19/10/2023. 19/10/2023. 19/10/2023. 19/10/2023. 10/10/2023. 1						PROJECTIO									
CSS 10 Ensure Improved and Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disaster Incidents Or Disasters by 30 June R 8 11 Improved and Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June R 8 12 Improved and Institutional Capacity and Reponses to Disasters by 30 June R 8 12 Improved A Specification R 10 Improved A Imp										7. 19 October 2023 at Stanford Road Post in	and to reduce accident				
Int of transport and integrated integrated and Reponses to Disaster by 30 June Int of transport and Int of transport and Integrated integrated integrated integrated integrated integrated integrated and submitted to SCM in Q4 of 2022/23 Integrated transport assets Int of transport assets Int of transport assets Specification was developed and submitted to SCM in Q4 of 2022/23 Delivery Note							NIL			NIL					
	11 In ar in In C ar R to In O D	mproved and ntegrated nstitutional Capacity and Reponses o Disaster ncidents Or Disasters by 30 June	nt of transport	vehicles	6	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	achieved- A Specification was developed and submitted to SCM in Q4	N/A	N/A		000	Approved Specification QUARTER 4 Delivery

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	BUDGET PROJECTIO	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE BUDGET ACTUALS	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET ACTUALS	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
CSS	To promote	Sports,	Number of	6	NS 1 training of	Target	N/A	N/A	Target	N/A	N/A	CSS		QUARTER
12	developme nt through SMME developme nt, Arts, Culture, Sports and Recreation by 30 June 2026	Arts and Culture Training, Training of youth on driving skills	capacity building programmes conducted		coaches,	Achieved, 1. Training of Coaches conducted on the 18th-20th October at the Bulwer Facility Room.			Achieved, 2 Capacity building programmes conducted. 1 Training of Jockeys was conducted at Esidindini on the 5th of August 2023 and 1 Training of coaches was conducted on the 18th-20th of October 2023.					Signed closeout reports and Attendance Registers
			_		R20 000	R42,000			R47 000			CSS	R310 000	

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 BUDGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
					PROJECTIO NS	ACTUALS			ACTUALS					
CSS 13	To promote youth developme nt though SMME developme nt, Arts, Culture, Sports and Recreation by 30 June 2026	Coordinati on and Facilitation of Sports, arts and Culture Competitio n	Number of Sports, Arts and Culture Competitions Coordinated	9	1Bongumusa Marathon, 1 Sani stagger Marathon, 1 Harry Gwala Summer Cup,	Target Achieved, 1. Bongumusa Marathon was held at Ward 9 to Impendle on the 11/12/2023. 2. Sani Stagger Marathon was held on the 11th November at the Sani Pass Hotel. 3. Harry Gwala Summer Cup was held on the 25th November at Esidindini Ward 5.	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved, 5 Arts and Culture competitions coordinated. 1.Dr NDZ Horse racing event was conducted at esidindini at ward 5 on 19August, 2.Golden games were conducted at Bhambatha Sportfield in Ixopo on the 9th and 23rd of Aug 2023. 3.Bongmusa Marathon was held at Ward 9 to Impendle on the 11/12/2023. 4.Sani Stagger Marathon was held on the 11th November at the Sani Pass Hotel. 5. Harry Gwala Summer Cup was held on the 25th November at Esidindini Ward 5.	N/A	N/A	CSS	R 1 565 000	Attendance Registers and signed reports

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2 BUDGET	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
					PROJECTIO NS	ACTUALS			ACTUALS					
					R21 001	R 151,000.00			R369 000			CSS	R 1 565 000	
CSS 14	To coordinate and ensure sustainable partnership s through various structures by 30 June 2026	Coordinati on of Forums	Number of Special groups forums coordinated	11 Forums Coordinat ed 1.Gender Forum (Women& Men) 2.Childre n's Forum 3.Senior Citizen's Forum 4.Disabilit y Forum 5.Local Aids Forum 6.Arts and Culture Forum 7.Sports Federatio n 8.Youth Council. 9.OSS Local Task Team. 10. LRC (CWP) 11. Parks and Cemetry Forum	1. Children's forum. 2. Gender forum. 3. OSS LTT. 4. OSS LAC. 5. Youth Council. 6. LRC (cwp). 7. Arts and Culture. 8. Sports Federation 10. Parks and Cemetery	Target Achieved. 1. Children's Forum 2. Gender Forum was held on the 27th October at the Jabulani Hall in Ward 2. 3. OSS LTT was held on the 22nd November at the Bulwer Council Chambers. 4. OSS LAC was held on the 22nd November at the Bulwer Council Chambers. 5. Youth Council Chambers. 5. Youth Council 6. LRC was held on 17th November at the Bulwer Boardroom. 7. Arts & Culture Forum was held on the 6th October at the Bulwer	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved, 11 Forums coordinated.	N/A	N/A	CSS	NIL	Quarter 1-4 Attendance Registers and signed reports

IDP / SDBI P NO.	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
				BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
					Facility Room. 8. Sports Federation Forum was held on the 3rd October at the Bulwer Facility Room. 9. Parks & Cemeteries Forum 10. Snr. Citizen's Forum was held on the 31st October at Macabazini Hall in ward 11.								
					NIL			NIL					

IDP / SDBI P NO.		PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
CSS 15	To promote a healthy lifestyle and self sustainabilit y for Youth, Child ren , Women Senior Citizens and Disabled Persons through events, awareness campaigns and competition s by 30 June 2026	Coordinati on of events	Number of events coordinated	19	1Commemor ation of Senior citizens day, 1 Disability day, 1 16 Days of activism, 1 World Aids day,1Men's Imbizo	Target Achieved. 1. Commemorat ion of Snr. Citizen's Day was held on the 20th September at the Nkumba Hall, and on the 25th October at the Nkumba School. 2. Disability Day 3.16 Days of Activism 4. World Aids Day 5. Men's Imbizo was held on the 29th August at the Njobokazi Hall in ward 10.	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved, 11 Events coordinated	N/A	N/A	CSS	D2 040	QUARTER 1-4 Signed Close out Report and attendance Registers
					R204 733	NIL			R650 558			CSS	R2 040 899	
CSS 16	To promote Bulwer CSC to increase its functionalit y by 30 June 2026	Conduct awareness campaigns for Bulwer CSC	Number of awareness campaigns conducted to promote Bulwer CSC	4	1 awareness Week	Target Achieved. 1. Bulwer awareness campaign was conducted on the 24th November at	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved. 2 Bulwer awareness campaigns were conducted 1. 20 September	N/A	N/A	CSS		QUARTER 1-4 Signed report and attendance Register

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
						the Bulwer premises.			2023 2. 24 November 2023					
					R 10 000	NIL			R 3,760,00			CSS	R45 000	
CSS 17	Percentage of municipality 's capital budget actually spent on capital projects identified for a particular financial year in terms of the municipality 's integrated developme nt plan	Conduct inspection s to assess functionalit y of Cemeterie s 1) Creighton 2) Donnybroo k 3) Underberg 4) Himeville and 5 Parks		4 Reports on inspection of 5 parks 4 cemeterie s	1	Target Achieved. 1. 1X report on the assessment of the functionality of parks & cemeteries.	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved. 2 reports on the assessment of the functionality of parks & cemeteries.	N/A	N/A	CSS		QUARTER 1-4 Signed report and photos
						NIL			NIL					

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL	BUDGET PROJECTIO	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE BUDGET ACTUALS	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET ACTUALS	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
CSS 18	Percentage of municipality 's capital budget actually spent on capital projects identified for a particular financial year in terms of the municipality 's integrated developme nt plan	Conduct inspection s to assess functionalit y of Communit y Halls and sports fields	Number of reports on the assessment of functionality of community halls and sports fields	4 Reports on assessme nt of the functionali ty of communit y halls and sports fields	NS 1	Target Achieved. 1. 1X report on the functionality of Halls & Sports fields.	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved, 2 Reports on the assessment of the functionality of halls and sports fields.	N/A	N/A	CSS		QUARTER 1-4 Signed report and photos
CSS 19	To improve organisatio nal performanc e for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Submissio n of Back to Basics reports	Number of Back-to- Basics reports submitted to the Office of the MM	4	1	NIL Target Achieved, 1 Back to basics reports submitted to the office of the MM.	NA	NA	NIL Target Achieved, 2 Back to basics reports submitted to the office of the MM.	N/A	N/A	CCS	Nil	Quarter 1- Quarter 4 Progress Reports on Back to Basics Proof of Submission to MMs office

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
CSS 20	To improve revenue manageme nt for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026	Revenue Enhancem ent	Number of projects implemented to enhance municipal revenue	1	1	Target Achieved. The Municipal trailer has conducted multiple roadblocks to ensure the collection of traffic fines, and both the Municipal Pounds have conducted auctions to ensure collection of monies from the purchasing of animals for the period of quarter 2.	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved. The Municipal trailer has conducted multiple roadblocks to ensure the collection of traffic fines, and both the Municipal Pounds have conducted auctions to ensure collection of monies from the purchasing of animals for the period of quarter 2.	N/A	N/A	CSS	N/A	Quarter 1&3 NA Quarter 2 & 4 Detailed report indicating number of projects implemented to enhance municipal revenue
									R 179, 734.00					

IDP / SDBI P NO.		PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL	BUDGET PROJECTIO	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE BUDGET ACTUALS	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET ACTUALS	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
CSS	То	Capital	Percentage of	100 %	NS 50%	Target Not	Requisitio	The re-	Target Not	Requisiti	The re-	CSS	N/A	Quarter 1-4
21	inculcate a culture of good governance compliance and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	budget expenditur e	a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects	Spending of CSS capital expenditu re		Achieved. The overall percentage of expenditure sits on 32 % .	ns and Specificati ons for capital projects were submitted on time for all SCM procedure s to be done accordingl y, however the appointme nt of service providers could not be done timeously due to non- complianc e in some cases therefore causes further delays.	appointme nt of service providers has been done and there will be expenditur e in Q3.	Achieved. The overall percentage of expenditure sits on 32 %.	ons and Specifica tions for capital projects were submitte d on time for all SCM procedur es to be done accordin gly, however the appointm ent of service providers could not be done timeousl y due to non-complian ce in some cases therefore causes further delays.	appointme nt of service providers has been done and there will be expenditur e in Q3.			Detailed Capital Budget report
						R 4, 644 441.00			R 4, 644 441.00					

IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMAN CE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASO NS FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNU AL BUDG ET	PORTFOLI O OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
CSS 22	To improve organisatio nal performanc e for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Coordinati on of Individual Performan ce Managem ent systems	Number of IPMS assessments coordinated(Mi ddle Managers)	2	NA	Target Achieved. 1. The Performance Assessments for middle managers were coordinated at the Creighton Offices, on the 23rd November 2023.	NA	NA	Target Achieved - IPMS assessments coordinated for middle managers.			CSS	NA	Quarter 1 Attendance Register Invitation to the Assessment s Quarter 3 Attendance Register Invitation to the Assessment s

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

						Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR AC PERFORMAN					
	DP IO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
						BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
D S 0	3	To improve and optimize land usage by 30 June 2026	Review of Spatial Development Framework	Number of Spatial Development Frameworks reviewed	1 Spatial Developm ent Framewor k Reviewed	Status Quo	Target achieved, Status Quo Report has been developed	N/A	N/A	Target achieved, both inception and status quo report were developed for the SDF.	NA	NA	Developme nt and Town Pla nning		Quarter1: (1) Inception Report Quarter 2: (1) Status Quo Report Quarter 3: (1) Draft SDF (2) Council Resolution for noting Draft SDF Quarter 4: (1) Final SDF (2) Council resolution for Adoption of Final SDF
							R0			R0				R0	

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORM <i>A</i>	NCE	MID-YEAR AC					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
DTP S 02		Creighton Subdivision Layout Plan Phase 1	Proof of submission of the General Plans to the Surveyor General for approval.	Submissi on of General Plans to the Surveyor General for approval.	Public participation process of SPLUMA Application and approval by the MPT	Target achieved, public participation process was conducted and the SPLUMA Application was approved by the MPT	N/A	N/A	Target achieved, public participation process was conducted and the SPLUMA Application was approved by the MPT	NA	NA	Developme nt and Town Planning	###	Quarter1: Applications Register Quarter 2: (1) Proof of Advert and Site Notice (2) Record of decision Quarter 3 Survey Report Quarter 4 Proof of submission to the Surveyor General
DTP		Formalization of	Proof of	Submissi	Public	R? Target	N/A	N/A	0 Target	NA	NA	Developme	R400	Quarter1:
S 03		Khenana Area (Bulwer)	submission of the General Plans to the Surveyor General for approval.	on of General Plans to the Surveyor General for approval.	participation process of SPLUMA Application and approval by the MPT	achieved, public participation process was conducted and the SPLUMA Application was decided by the MPT			achieved, public participation process was conducted and the SPLUMA Application was decided by the MPT			nt and Town Planning	000	Applications Register Quarter 2: (1) Proof of Advert and Site Notice (2) Record of decision Quarter 3 Survey

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR AC PERFORMAN					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														Report Quarter 4 Proof of submission to the Surveyor General
	_					0			0				R?	

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
DTP S 04		Land Development Management	Percentage of Land Development Applications processed within 60 days from the closing date of comments or confirmation that the application is complete in line with SPLUMA	100 % of Land Developm ent Applications processed within 60 days from receipt of comments or confirmation that the application is complete and in line with SPLUMA	100 % of land developmen t applications processed within 60 days from closing date of comments or confirmation that the application is complete	Target achieved, 100% of land development applications were processed within 60 days from the closing date of comments or confirmation that the application is complete	N/A	N/A	Target achieved, 100% of land development applications were processed within 60 days from the closing date of comments or confirmation that the application is complete	NA		Developme nt and Town Planning	Opex	Quarter 1: Signed Land Developmen t Applications Register Quarter 2: Signed Land Developmen t Applications Register Quarter 3: Signed Land Developmen t Applications Register Quarter 4: Signed Land Developmen t Applications Register Quarter 4:

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR AC PERFORMAN					
ID N	0. I	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	PERFORMA	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	IVE	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
						R0			R0				R0	Applications Register
						KU			KU				KU	

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR AC					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
DTP S 05		Approval of Building Plans	Turn around time and percentage of building plans processed in line with NBR	Turn- around time and percentag e of building plans processe d in line with NBR	100% of building plans processed within 30/60 days from the date of receipt	Target achieved, 100% of building plans were processed within 30/60 days from the date of receipt	N/A	N/A	Target achieved, 100% of building plans were processed within 30/60 days from the date of receipt	NA	NA	Developme nt and Town Planning	Opex	Quarter 1: Building Plans Register with actual date for receipt and approval Quarter 2: Building Plans Register with actual date for receipt and approval Quarter 3: Building Plans Register with actual date for receipt and approval Quarter 4: Building Plans Register with actual date for receipt and approval Quarter 4: Building Plans Register with actual date for receipt

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

				Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC PERFORMAN					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	PERFORMA	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
				BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
					R0			R0		R0			and approval

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR AC PERFORMAN					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
DTP S 06		Review of Underberg Precinct Plan	Number of Precinct Plans approved by Council	1 Precinct Plan approved by Council	Inception & Status Quo Report	Target not achieved, service provider was appointed in Q2 but the Inception and Status Quo Report was not developed	The service provider declined the offer	The SCM will source new quotations from the pannel before 31 March 2024.	Target not achieved, Terms of reference have been developed, however ever the inception and the status quo report could not be developed due to the service provider declining the offer.	The appointed service provider declined the offer after being appointed through SCM processe s.	The departmen t is working very close with the SCM in order to ensure to source new quotations from the appointed pannel before 31 March 2024.	Developme nt and Town Planning	###	Quarter 1: (a) Terms of Reference (b) Appointment Letter Quarter 2: (a) Inception Report (b) Status Quo Report Quarter 3: Draft Precinct Plan Quarter 4: (a) Final Precinct Plan (b) Council Resolution
						R0			R0					

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
DTP S 07	To promote and support Local Economic Developm ent through capacity building, forming of partnershi ps, cooperatives support with Materials and Equipment s by 30 June 2026	Training and Skills Empowerment of Emerging Enterprises: in the Agriculture, Block Manufacturing, Fashion Design, Informal Trade and Tourism And Support Youth Projects	Number of Emerging Enterprise's trainings conducted on various skills	09 Skills Trainings Sessions conducte d for Emerging Enterpris es and individual s in the various sectors of the local economy.	1. Fashion Design Training (R90 000.00) 2. Events Manageme nt Training (R150 000.00) 3. Block making Training (R180 000.00)	Target not achieved. Only 2 trainings were conducted: Fashion design and Block Making.	Due to service providers not being able to meet the bids requirem ents therefore the events managem ent training could not be conducte d.	The departmen t is in constant consultatio n with the SCM unit about this project and a deviation process is going to be used in appointing a suitable Service Provider before 31 March 2024.	Target not achieved. Only 2 trainings were conducted: Fashion design and Block Making.	Due to service providers not being able to meet the bids requireme nts therefore the events managem ent training could not be conducte d.	The departmen t is in constant consultatio n with the SCM unit about this project and a deviation process is going to be used in appointing a suitable Service Provider before 31 March 2024.	DTPS - LED & Tourism	R755.00	Q1-Q4 1. Attendance Register. 2. Signed Closeout Report 3. Training Manual
					R 420 000.00	R?			R?					

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC PERFORMAN					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
DTP S 08	To promote and support Local Economic Developm ent through capacity building, forming of partnershi ps, cooperatives support with Materials and Equipment by 30 June 2026	Material and Equipment Support to Emerging Enterprises: Coops, Crafters, & SMMEs.	Number of SMMEs and Coops supported with material and equipment	40 businesse s supported with material and equipmen t	20 requisitions submitted to SCM	Target Achieved, Requisitions were sent to SCM for procurement.	N/A	NA	requisitions submitted to SCM	Target Achieved, Requisitions were sent to SCM for procurement.	NA	DTPS - LED & Tourism	R1 950 000,00	Q1- Report on Evaluation of requests and attendance register Q2-Q3 proof of submission of requests to SCM Q4-Delivery Note and beneficiaries register

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORM <i>A</i>	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
DTP S 09	To promote and support Local Economic Developm ent and Tourism through capacity building, forming of sustainabl e partnershi ps by 30 June 2026	Coordination of LED and Tourism Structures or Stakeholders	Number of LED and Tourism Stakeholder Forums Coordinated	4 LED & Tourism Forum Meetings conducte d	1 LED & Tourism Forum Meeting	Target Achieved, The LED & Tourism Forum took place on the 26 Oct. at Bulwer Community Centre.	N/A		Target Achieved, 02 LED & Tourism Forum took place as follows: 24 August 2023 26 October.	NA	NA	DTPS - LED & Tourism	R16 000,00	Q1 -4- attendance Registers,Si gned Minutes of the meetings
DED	_				R4000.00	R?	21/2		R?			DTD0 150	D.10	
DTP S 10	To promote and support Local Economic Developm ent through capacity building,	Partnerships for Economic Development Initiatives.	Number of Partnerships created with Business & Social Partners to facilitate social compact and poverty alleviation.	4 Meetings for Partnersh ip creation and stakehold er engagem ent.	1 stakeholder engagemen t meeting	Target Achieved, Tourism based Stakeholders were engaged through direct visits as from the	N/A		Target Achieved, 02 Stakeholder engagement meetings were held as follows: 19 August 2023 14 November 2023			DTPS - LED & Tourism	R16 000,00	Q1-4- Attendance Register & Signed Minutes

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC PERFORMAN					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	IVE	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
	forming of partnershi ps, co- operatives support and market access by 30 June 2026				R4000.00	14 November.			R?					

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

						Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR AC					
	IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
						BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
;	DTP S 11	To develop, transform and promote tourism through engageme nt of local and external communiti es in the tourism value chain by 30 June 2026	Provide support to community tourism initiatives,organiz ations and individuals.	Number of tourism initiatives conducted.	4 Tourism Awarenes s Campaig ns Conducte d	1 Tourism Awareness programme	Target Achieved, the awareness occurred on the 13 December at Underberg Village Town.	N/A	NA	Target Achieved, 02 awareness campaigns were conducted as follows: 15 August 2023 13 December 2023	NA	NA	DTPS - LED & Tourism	R19 000,00	Q1-Q4- Attendance Register/MO U, Report, photos
						R3000.00	R?			R?					

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	ANCE	MID-YEAR AC					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
DTP S 12	To attend trade exhibition and provide market access to our local business by 30 June 2026	Trade Exhibitions attendance	Number of Trade Exhibitions Attended	2 Shows Attended	NA	N/A	N/A	NA	NA	NA	NA	DTPS - LED & Tourism	R20 000,00	Q3- Q4Report with photos
DTP	To	Submission of	Number of	4	1	R0	NA	NA	R0	NA	NA	DTPS - LED		Quarter 1-
S 13	improve organisati onal performan ce for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Back to Basics reports	Back-to- Basics reports submitted to the Office of the MM	7		Target Achieved. B2B reporting template submitted to the office of the MM	INA	IVA	Target Achieved. 02 B2B reports were submitted to the office of the MM	INA	INA	& Tourism		Progress Reports on Back to Basics Proof of Submission to MMs office

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL I	PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR AC PERFORMAN					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
						R0			0				Nil	
DTP S 14	To improve revenue managem ent for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026	Revenue Enhancement	Number of projects implemented to enhance municipal revenue	1	1	Target Achieved. Underberg Street Traders 'permit renewal were conducted as from the 12 December.	NA	NA	Target Achieved. Underberg Street Traders 'permit renewal were conducted as from the 12 December.	NA	NA	DTPS - LED & Tourism	N/A	Quarter 1&3 NA Quarter 2 & 4 Detailed report indicating number of projects implemented to enhance municipal revenue
					R				R?					

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR AC					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023 BUDGET	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					PROJECTI ONS	ACTUALS			ACTUALS					
DTP S 15	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e complianc e and effective internal controls by 30 June 2026	Capital budget expenditure	Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects	90 % Spending of DTPS&L ED capital expenditu re	50%	Target not achieved. only 4% of the Capital Expenditure was spent	The lump sum of R500 00 was set aside for the informal trading infrastruct ure upgrade and the PWBS departme nt implemen ted this project utilizing external funding hence the low budget expenditure.	The budget has been adjusted to accommod ate other departmen tal capital needs. The departmen t is going to ensure that the budget expenditur e reaches 90% before 30 June 2024.	Target not achieved. only 4% of the Capital Expenditure was spent	The lump sum of R500 00 was set aside for the informal trading infrastruct ure upgrade and the PWBS departme nt implemen ted this project utilizing external funding hence the low budget expenditu re.	The budget has been adjusted to accommod ate other departmen tal capital needs. The departmen t is going to ensure that the budget expenditur e reaches 90% before 30 June 2024.	DTPS- LED& Tourism	N/A	Quarter 1-4 Detailed Capital Budget report

PROVINCIAL GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (PGDS) 5 ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY PROVINCIAL GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY GOAL 7: SPATIAL EQUITY GENERAL KPI:

BACK 2 BASICS PILLAR 2: DELIVERING BASIC

SERVICES

					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMA	NCE	MID-YEAR AC PERFORMAN					
IDP NO.	STRATEG IC OBJECTI VE	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNUAL TARGET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIAN CE	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	MID-YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIAN CES	CORRECT IVE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTM ENT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOLIO OF EVIDENCE
					BUDGET PROJECTI ONS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
DTP S 16	To improve organisati onal performan ce for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Coordination of Individual Performance Management systems	Number of IPMS assessments coordinated(M iddle Managers)	2	NA	NA	NA	NA	Target Achieved, annual assessments were coordinated on the 06th of July 2023	NA	NA	DTPS - LED & Tourism	NA	Quarter 1 Attendance Register Invitation to the Assessment s Quarter 3 Attendance Register Invitation to the Assessment s

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

			VICES DEPART						FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 1	To improve access to roads infrastructu re by 30 June 2026	Upgrade of Gravel Roads steep hills to concrete	Number of kilometers of gravel roads upgraded to concrete surface.	1,206k m	0,402km	Target not achieved service providers have not been appointed	Service provider have not been appointed.	The adjudicatio n committee will finalize the appointmen t of service providers on 8 January 2024.	Target Not Achieved, Service provider has not been appointed.	There was a delay in the appointme nt processes	adjudicatio n	PWBS	R 3 000 000	Quarter 1-3: Signed Detailed Progress Report of all activities done in each project Quarter 4: 1.Signed internal and External Practical Completio n certificates 2. Listing of access roads completed 3. Summariz ed report

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

1 ODL	WORKE A	DAGIO GEN	VICES DEPARTM	WEIGH 202	1.0/2024 WIID-1 E	ART ERI ORINA	WOL KEI O	KTIIVO TEIVII	FOR PMS OFF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														with calculation s reflecting actual performan ce
PWB	To improve	Roads Storm	Number of	100m	25m	2 Target	N/A	N/A	0 Target	NA	NA	PWBS	R300	Quarter 1-
S 2	roads storm water control infrastructu re by 30 June 2026	Water installation	meters of roads storm water installed	TOOM	2011	achieved,25m of roads storm water installed			Achieved,25 m of roads storm water installed			. *************************************	000	3 Signed Detailed Progress Report of all activities done in project Quarter 4

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														Signed Practical Completio n Certificate
						R158 717			R158 717					
PWB S 3	To improve access to roads infrastructu re by 30 June 2026	Construction of Asphalt roads 1. Himeville asphalt road 2. Underberg asphalt road 3. Bulwer asphalt road 4.Himville Township Roads	Number of kilometers of roads surfaced with asphalt	3.7Km	2km	Target Achieved Underberg Asphalt = 0,290km Himeville = 1,75km Bulwer = 0,250km	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved Underberg Asphalt = 0,290km Himeville = 1,75km Bulwer = 0,250km	N/A	N/A	PWBS	R 8 049 400	Quarter 1: appointme nt letter Quarter 2: practical completion Quarter 3 1.Signed internal and External Practical Completio n certificates 2. Listing of access roads completed

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

			RVICES DEPARTI						FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	ICE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	PERFORMA	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														3. Summariz ed report with calculation s reflecting actual performan ce Quarter 4: N/A
						R7 094 598.00			R7 094 598.00					

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

PUBL	WORKS A	IND BASIC SEK	VICES DEPARTI	VIENT 202	23/2024 WIID-1 E	AR PERFORINI	ANCE REPO	KIING IEWP	FOR PMS OFF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL I	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
											_			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 4	To improve access to roads infrastructu re by 30 June 2026	Roads Maintenance	Number of kilometers of gravel roads maintained	17km	4.25	Target achieved, 4.8km of gravel roads maintained	Over achievem ent of 0.575km, due to the increase of road infrastruct ure that required maintenan ce due to unforesee n storm water damages.	N/A	Target achieved, 4.8km of gravel roads maintained	Over achievem ent of 0.575km, due to the increase of road infrastruct ure that required maintenan ce due to unforesee n storm water damages.	N/A	PWBS	R 5 000 000	Quarter 1-4 1.Detailed Progress Report of all activities done in each project 2.Job cards for internal maintenan ce with signatures of all parties concerned 3.Signed internal and External Practical Completio n certificates 4. Listing of access

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

									FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL I	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														roads completed 5. Summariz ed report with calculation s supporting actual performan ce
						R1 372 050			R1 372 050					
PWB S 5	To improve access to buildings and recreationa I facilities by 30 June 2026	Construction of Community halls 1) Mafohla Community hall 2) Msameni Community Hall 3) Nomgidi Community Hall	Number of community halls constructed	3	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	Target not achieved;0 Community halls constructed.	1.Mafohla community hall was delayed due heavy rains and the contract was extended to cater for additional works and increase of quantities.	The project manager will monitor the project very closely to be completed on time	PWBS	R 7 700 000	Quarter 1: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate Quarter 2: NA Quarter 3: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

			VICES DEPART						FOR PMS OF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL I	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
										2.Masame ni Community hall, the service provider has been appointed. 3.Nomgidi community hall is on the Design stage.				Quarter 4 Signed Practical Completio n Certificate
PWB S 6	To improve access to buildings and recreationa I facilities by 30 June 2026	Construction of Sports Fields 1) Creighton Sport Center phase 2 2) Maguzwane Sport field	Number of sport fields constructed	2	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	Target not achieved 1. Creighton sport center scope of work was extended 2.Maguzwane Sportfield is on the design stage	Creighton sport centre scope of work was extended which resulted in the delays	Contractor will be requested to submit a revised implementati on plan that includes the additional scope of works.	PWBS	R 9 250 000	Quarter 1: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate Quarter 2: NA Quarter 3: N/A Quarter 4 Signed Practical Completio

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

. 022			VICES DEPARTN		0/20211111212				FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE (ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/2	2024 ACTUAL P	PERFORMAN	ICE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE FOR VARIANC MEASURE S DGET BUDGET ACTUALS			ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS				BUDGET ACTUALS					
														n Certificate
						0			0					

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

TOBL	WORKS A	DAGIO GEN	VICES DEPART	VICINI 202	3/2024 WID-12	ARTERIORIU	ANOL KLI O	KTINO TEMI	FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 7	To improve access to buildings and recreationa I facilities by 30 June 2026	Construction of crèches' 1) Gala Crèche 2) Lwazi Crèche 3) (Sizamokuhle) - Njobokazi Crèche	Number of Crèches constructed	3	1	Target achieved I crèche was constructed and completed 1.Sizamokuhl e Crèche	N/A	N/A	Target achieved I crèche was constructed and completed 1.Sizamokuhl e Crèche	NA	NA	PWBS	R 9 000 000	Quarter 1: Appointme nt Letters Quarter 2: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate Quarter 3: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate Quarter 4 Signed Practical Completio n Certificate Quarter 4 Completio n Certificate Completio n Certificate
						R 1752 096			R 1752 096					

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

. 622			VICES DEPARTI						FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 8	To improve access to roads infrastructu re by 30 June 2026	Construction of Pedestrian Bridges 1) Ridge to Somangwe 2) Dazini Ndlangisa Bridge 3)Ghobhogho bho bridge 4)Plazi Mkhobeni River Jama Bridge	Number of EIA Studies for pedestrian bridges Conducted.	4	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	NA	NA	PWBS	R 2 500 000	Quarter 1: NA Quarter 2: NA Quarter 3: NA Quarter 4 Record of Decision
PWB S 9	To improve access to buildings and recreationa I facilities by 30 June 2026	Construction of Centocow Taxi Ranks phase 3	Number of Taxi Ranks constructed	1	1	Target not achieved - Project is currently on specification committee	Delays due to consultati on with concrete specialists	The project will be advertised before the end of January 2024.	target not achieved - Project is currently on specification committee	Delays due to consultati on with concrete specialists	before the end of	PWBS	R 2 500 000	Quarter 1: Appointme nt Letter Quarter 2: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate Quarter 3 NA

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

									FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	BLE	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														Quarter 4: N/A
						0			0					

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

									FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 10	To improve access to buildings and recreationa I facilities by 30 June 2026	Maintenance of Community Assets 1. Nkumba Community Hall 2. Mkhazini Community Hall 3. KwaPitela Sportfield 4. Mpumlwane Sportfield 5. Woodhurst Sportfield 6. Kilmon Sportfield	Number of community assets maintained	6	2	Target achieved Mkhazini and Nkumba Community Halls have been maintained.	N/A	N/A	Target achieved Mkhazini and Nkumba Community Halls have been maintained.	N/A	N/A	PWBS	R 3 000 000	Quarter 1: Appointme nt Letters Quarter 2: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate Quarter 3 1. Signed internal and External Practical Completio n certificates 2. Listing of Communit y Assets maintained Quarter 4: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

1 OBE	TOTAL A	NO BAGIO CER	VICES DEPARTI			ART ERI ORIU	ANOL KEI O	ICTINO I EMI	FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
						R 1 587 345			R 1 587 345					
PWB S 11	To improve access to buildings and recreationa I facilities by 30 June 2026	Maintenance of Municipal Buildings 1. Underberg Library 2. Bulwer CSC 3. Creighton Flats 4. Creighton Animal Pound 5. Creighton Main Office	Number of municipal buildings maintained	5	1	Target achieved - Creighton main Office (Boardroom) maintained	N/A	N/A	Target achieved - Creighton main Office (Boardroom) maintained	N/A	N/A	PWBS	R 1 700 000	Quarter 1: Appointme nt letters Quarter 2: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate s Quarter 3 Signed Practical Completio n Certificate s Quarter 4: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate s Cuarter 4: Completio n Certificate s Completio n Certificate
						R 161 965			R 161 965					

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

PUBL	IC WURKS A	ND BASIC SEK	VICES DEPARTI	VIENT 202	3/2024 WIID-YE	AR PERFORMA	ANCE REPO	RTING TEMP				Г	T.	
									FOR PMS OFF	FICIAL USE (ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 12	To improve access to buildings and recreationa I facilities by 30 June 2026	Construction of Bus shelters	Number of Bus Shelters constructed	8	4	Target not achieved. The service provider was appointed on the 12th of December 2023.	There were delays in the appointme nt processes.	The inception meeting is scheduled to take place on the 24th of January 2024	Target not achieved. The service provider was appointed on the 12th of December 2023.	There were delays in the appointme nt processes.	The inception meeting is scheduled to take place on the 24th of January 2024	PWBS	R 700 000	Quarter 1: Appointme nt letters Quarter 2: Progress report Quarter 3: 1. Signed internal and External Practical Completio n certificates 2. Listing of Bus Shelters constructe d Quarter 4 N/A
						0			0					

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

			VICES DEPART						FOR PMS OF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 13	To improve access to electricity by 30 June 2026	Household Electrification	Number of households connected to grid electricity	579	193	Target Achieved - 201 households connected to grid electricity	Service provider increased his capacity during Quarter 2	N/A	Target Achieved - 201 households connected to grid electricity	Service provider increased his capacity during Quarter 2	N/A	PWBS	R 7 561 000	Quarter 1: Appointme nt letters Quarter 2: Signed Practical Completio n Certificate Quarter 3: 1.Signed Internal and External Practical Completio n Certificate 2. Listing of all household s connected to grid electricity per ward 3. Summariz ed report

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

FUBL	WORKS A	IND BASIC SER	VICES DEPARTI	VIENT 202	23/2024 WIID-1E	AK PEKFOKIVIA	ANCE REPO	KTING TEMP	FOR PMS OFF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					02.05.2022/	2024 ACTUAL F	DEDECRIA	VCE	MID VEAD AC	TUAL DEDE	ODMANCE			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFURIMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	VE	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														with calculation s supporting actual performan ce Quarter 4 1.Signed Internal and External Practical Completio n Certificate 2. Listing of all household s connected to grid electricity per ward 3. Summariz ed report with calculation

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

			VICES DEPARTI						FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	PERFORMA	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	BLE	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														s supporting actual performan ce
						R 4 561 800			R 4 561 800					

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

									FOR PMS OFF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 14	To improve access to solid waste manageme nt services by 30 June 2026	Solid Waste Management	Number of Households with access to solid waste removal	1397	1397	Target achieved 1397 household with access to solid waste removal	N/A	N/A	Target achieved 1397 household with access to solid waste removal	N/A	N/A	PWBS	Operatio nal	Quarter 1-4 1.Waste Collection Quarterly Reports to PWBS Committee . 2.Billing Register. 3. Billing Statement s per household
PWB S 15	To improve access to solid waste manageme nt services by 30 June 2026	Solid Waste Management	Number of indigent households with access to free waste removal	29	29	Target achieved 29 of indigent households with access to free waste removal	N/A	N/A	Target achieved 29 of indigent households with access to free waste removal	N/A	N/A	PWBS	Operatio nal	Quarter: 1-4 1.Waste Collection Quarterly Reports to PWBS Committee 2.Indigent register 3. Application

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

									FOR PMS OFF	FICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														forms for Rebates on waste collection
						0			0					
PWB S 16	To improve access to housing infrastructu re by 30 June 2026	Facilitation of housing projects	Number of housing projects facilitated	25	25	Target achieved. 25 housing projects facilitated	N/A	N/A	Target achieved. 25 housing projects facilitated	N/A	N/A	PWBS	NA	Quarter: 1-4 1. Human Settlement Reports submitted to PWBS committee and 2. Minutes of the Housing Think Tank Committee 3. Listing of 25 Housing Projects

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

			VICES DEPARTI			FOR PMS OFFICIAL USE ONLY								
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
														reflecting wards and units per project
						0			0					
PWB S 17	To report job opportuniti es created through infrastructu re developme nt projects and EPWP grant funding by 30 June 2026	Extended Public Works Programme (EPWP)	Number of Work Opportunities created through EPWP grant	132	132	Target achieved - 300 work opportunities created.	More opportuniti es were created to prevent vandalism to municipal assets	N/A	Target achieved - 300 work opportunities created.	More opportuniti es were created to prevent vandalism to municipal assets	N/A	PWBS	R 2 178 000	Quarter 1-4 1. EPWP Quarterly Report 2. Payroll report 3. Listing of all EPWP workers
						R1,528,000.0 0			R1,528,000.0 0					

PWB S 18	To improve access to roads infrastructu re by 30 June 2026	Gravel Roads 1) Ntwasahlobo Access Road 2) Mahwaqa Access Road 3) Coachmans Close- Pin Oak 4) Zidweni Access Road. 5) Makubheka Access Road. 6) KwaMfundisi Access Road (Qulashe) 7) Magoso Access Road (Qulashe) 7) Magoso Access Road 9) Duma Access Road 10) Mbelu Access Road 10) Mbelu Access Road 11) Dlamini Access Road 11) Dlamini Access Road 12) Maphanga Access Road 13) Albertina Access Road 14) Jama Access Road 15)	Number of kilometers of gravel roads renewed	15Km	5Km	Target achieved 5km of gravel roads renewed	N/A	N/A	Target achieved 5km of gravel roads renewed	N/A	N/A	PWBS	R 6 750 000	Quarter 2-4 1. Practical Completio n certificates 2. Listing of roads renewed
		Access Road 15) Emgxobeni												
		Access Road				R4 392 186			R4 392 186					

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

1 002			VICES DEPART				WOL KEI O	TOTAL STEEL	FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAI	NCE	MID-YEAR AC	TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 19	To ensure provision, upgrade and maintenan ce of infrastructu re and services that enhance economic developme nt by 30 June 2026	Infrastructure Upgrade of municipal towns: 1) Underberg Town Upgrade, 2) Bulwer. Town Upgrade 3) Creighton Town Upgrade	Number of municipal towns infrastructure upgraded to enhance economic development	3	1	Target achieved 1 municipal town upgraded Underberg town upgraded by end of Q2.	N/A	N/A	Target achieved, 1 municipal town upgraded Underberg town upgraded	N/A	N/A	PWBS	R 3 700 000	Quarter 1 Appointme nt Letter Quarter 2- 4 1. Signed Internal and External Completio n Certificate s
						R1 873 486			R1 873 486					
PWB S 20	To improve access to roads infrastructu re by 30 June 2026	Bridge construction 1) Sdangeni Bridge	Number of Bridges Constructed	1	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	NA	N/A	N/A	PWBS	R 1 204 600	Quarter 1 Appointme nt Letter Quarter 2 N/A Quarter 3 Completio n Certificate Quarter 4 N/A

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

						AR PERFORMA			FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR ACTUAL PERFORMANCE					
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E		PERFORMA	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	BLE	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 21	To improve revenue manageme nt for effective service delivery and financial viability by 30 June 2026	Revenue Enhancement - Himeville Transfer Station	Number of projects for contribution to revenue enhancement strategy	2	1	Target Achieved - Bi- laws are being developed to ensure that the municipality receives revenue on all municipal waste dump sites.	N/A	N/A	Target Achieved - Bi- laws are being developed to ensure that the municipality receives revenue on all municipal waste dump sites.	N/A	N/A	PWBS	NA	Quarter 1&3 NA Quarter 2 & 4 Detailed report indicating percentag e contributio n to revenue enhancem ent
						0			0					One
PWB S 22	To inculcate a culture of good governanc e compliance and effective internal	Capital budget expenditure	Percentage of a municipality's annual capital budget actually spent on capital projects	90%	50%	Target Not Achieved. 33% of a municipality's annual capital budget spent on capital projects	There were delays in the SCM processes which caused the appointme nts of service providers to be	Bid committees will be pressured into having more frequent sittings for appointment s to be	Target Not Achieved. 33% of a municipality's annual capital budget spent on capital projects	There were delays in the SCM processes which caused the appointme nts of service providers to be	Bid committees will be pressured into having more frequent sittings for appointment s to be	PWBS	R91 794 000	Quarter 1- 4 Capital budget expenditur e Report

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

1 002					10/2024 11110 12	AR PERFORM	MOZ KZI O	TENNE TENNE	FOR PMS OFF	ICIAL USE	ONLY			
	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES				Q2 OF 2023/	2024 ACTUAL F	PERFORMAN	NCE	MID-YEAR ACTUAL PERFORMANCE					
IDP / SDBI P NO.		PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	PERFORMA S FOR VE BLE	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E			
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
	controls by 30 June 2026						finalized late.	finalized in time.		finalized late.	finalized in time.			
						32 300 160			32 300 160					
PWB S 23	To improve organisatio nal performanc e for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Coordination of Individual Performance Management systems	Number of IPMS assessments coordinated(Mi ddle Managers)	2	NA	N/A	N/A	N/A	Target achieved, IPMS assessments were coordinated on the 6th of July 2023.	N/A	N/A	PWBS	NA	Quarter 1 Attendanc e Register Invitation to the Assessme nts Quarter 3 Attendanc e Register Invitation to the Assessme nts
									0					

NATIONAL KPA 2: BASIC SERVICE DELIVERY AND INFRASTRUCTURE DEVELOPMENT

OUTCOME 9: IMPROVED ACCESS TO BASIC SERVICES

GENERAL KPI: THE PERCENTAGE OF HOUSEHOLDS EARNING LESS THAN R1100 PER MONTH WITH ACCESS TO FREE BASIC SERVICES

PERCENTAGE OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S CAPITAL BUDGET ACTUALLY SPENT ON CAPITAL PROJECTS IDENTIFIED FOR A PARTICULAR FINANCIAL YEAR IN TERMS OF THE MUNICIPALITY'S IDP

BACK TO BASICS PILLAR 4: DELIVERING BASIC SERVICES

			VICES DEI ARTI							ICIAL USE (ONLY			
					Q2 OF 2023/	Q2 OF 2023/2024 ACTUAL PERFORMANCE				TUAL PERF	ORMANCE			
IDP / SDBI P NO.	STRATEGI C OBJECTIV ES	PROJECT	KEY PERFORMAN CE INDICATOR	ANNU AL TARG ET	QUARTER 2	QUARTER 2 ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE	REASON FOR VARIANC E	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	ACTUAL PERFORMA NCE AT MID- YEAR: 31 DECEMBER 2023	REASON S FOR VARIANC ES	CORRECTI VE MEASURE S	RESPONSI BLE DEPARTME NT	ANNUA L BUDGE T	PORTFOL IO OF EVIDENC E
					BUDGET PROJECTIO NS	BUDGET ACTUALS			BUDGET ACTUALS					
PWB S 24	To improve organisatio nal performanc e for effective service delivery by 30 June 2026	Submission of Back to Basics reports	Number of Back to Basics reports submitted to OMM	4	1	Target achieved 1 back to basics report submitted to the Office of the MM.	N/A	N/A	Target achieved.2 Back to Basics report were submitted to the Office of the MM.	N/A	N/A	PWBS	NA	Progress Reports on Back to Basics Proof of Submissio n to OMM